The Company does not directly hold any derivative transactions.  All derivatives are held by subsidiaries. All trade receivables and trade payables of

the Company are to entities that are part of its tax Consolidated Group.  No interest is charged on these balances.

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

Where a derivative is considered ineffective the Group recognises the fair value of the instrument in the profit and loss.  Therefore a change in

interest rates of the Group’s ineffective hedge at reporting date would be recognised in the Group’s profit or loss.

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  F O R  T H E  Y E A R  E N D E D  3 0  J U N E  2 0 0 9

7 5

E M E C O  H O L D I N G S  L I M I T E D  A N D  I T S  C O N T R O L L E D  E N T I T I E S

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown

below. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same

basis for 2008.

Profit or loss Equity

100bp
increase

100bp
decrease

100bp
increase

100bp
decrease

Effect in thousands of AUD

30 June 2009

Cash flow sensitivity  415  (415)  5,123  (5,123)

30 June 2008

Cash flow sensitivity  (1,806)  1,806   4,532  (4,532)

Fair values

Fair values versus carrying amounts

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the balance sheet, are as follows:

Consolidated 30 June 2009 30 June 2008

Carrying
Amount

Fair
Value

Carrying
Amount

Fair
Value

In thousands of AUD

Receivables 77,691 77,691 103,212 103,212

Cash and cash equivalents 10,422 10,422 16,804 16,804

Interest rate swaps used for hedging:

  Assets  -  -  361  361

  Liabilities  (16,310)  (16,310)  -  -

Forward exchange contracts used for hedging:

  Assets  27  27  -  -

  Liabilities  (36)  (36)  (229)  (229)

Secured bank loans (327,575) (324,303) (347,275) (346,658)

Finance lease liabilities (14,094) (14,094) (17,965) (17,965)

Trade and other payables (*) (41,612) (41,612) (45,943) (45,943)

(311,487) (308,215) (291,035) (290,418)

(*) Excludes derivatives (shown separately)

Company 30 June 2009 30 June 2008

Carrying Fair Carrying Fair

Amount Value Amount Value

In thousands of AUD

Trade and other receivables 497,757 497,757 547,329 547,329

Cash and cash equivalents 128 128 4 4

Trade and other payables (6,030) (6,030) (3,695) (3,695)

491,855 491,855 543,638 543,638

 The basis for determining fair values is disclosed in note 4.

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  F O R  T H E  Y E A R  E N D E D  3 0  J U N E  2 0 0 9

E M E C O  H O L D I N G S  L I M I T E D  A N D  I T S  C O N T R O L L E D  E N T I T I E S

7 6

6 Financial risk management Cont.

Interest rates used for determining fair value

The interest rates used to discount estimated cash flows, where applicable, are based on the Government yield curve at the reporting date plus an

adequate credit spread, and were as follows:

2009 2008

Derivatives 2.0% - 8.0% 3.0% - 8.0%

Loans and borrowings 2.0% - 8.0% 3.0% - 8.0%

Leases 3.0% - 10.0% 4.0% - 10.0%

The Group has not identified other price risks that it considers it is materially exposed to, other than those identified.